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REPORTTO MUNICIPAL PLANNING TRIBUNAL

CASEID 70462590

CASE OFFICER Jevon Jacobs

CASE OFFICER PHONE'NO 021 444 7514

DISTRICT TYGERBERG

REPORT DATE 18 July 2019

INTERVIEW APPLICANT X
REQUESTED OBJECTOR(S) YES NO X

memno  MIPTNE17/08/4 9

APPLICATION FOR THE DETERMINATION OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY IN TERMS
OF THE CITY OF CAPE TOWN MUNICIPAL PLANNING BY-LAW, 2015 (MPBL) IN
RESPECT OF ERF 14479, GOODWOOD, 17 SHER STREET, BALVENIE

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Property description Erf 14479, Goodwood
Property address 17 Sher Street, Balvenie
Site extent 277.57m?

Current zoning Single Residential 1 (SR1)
Current land use Dwelling house

Overlay zone applicable | None.

Submission date 19 June 2019
Subject 1o PHRA / SAHRA None.
Any unauthorised land use / building worke | Unauthorised carport to the east within
‘ the 3m common boundary building

' line.
Has owner applied for the determination of | Yes.
an administrative penalty
Has the City Manager applied to the MPT No.
for an order that a person who is
contravening the MPBL must pay an
administrative penalty in an amount -
determined by the MPT
Has the City issued a demolition directive No.
i.t.0 section 128 of the MPBL? If yes, an
administrative penalty may not be applied
for.
Has the City served a notice on the owner No.
or other person in respect of the unlawful
land use or building work which required the
owner or other person to apply for the
determination of an administrative penalty?

A Making progress possible. Toge'ther-
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5.1

5.2

5.2.1

DECISION AUTHORITY 1174

For decision by the Municipal Planning Tribunal
BACKGROUND / SITE HISTORY

Erf 14479, Goodwood is currently zoned as Single Residential 1 (SR1).
However, the property has unauthorised building work (carport) within the
3m eastern common boundary building line.

The owner unlawfully built the carport prior to any building plan
submission with full knowledge that this would result in an application for
the determination of an administrative penalty. Therefore, this carport
confravenes the MPBL of 2015 as per section 39(1) and 42 of the
Development Management Scheme (DMS).

SUMMARY OF APPLICANT'S MOTIVATION

The applicant’s motivation of the proposed is attached as Annexure C
and may be summarised as follows:

. The carport was built to cover the space between the dwelling unit
and eastern property boundary for security purposes and to avoid
flooding of the open area.

. The structure was only finished by the 15t December 2018.

. The owner was aware of procedures to submit a building plan prior
fo construction, but ran out of funds. The owner was fully aware
that this would result in an application for the determination of an
administrative penalty.

ASSESSMENT OF APPLICATION

As indicated above, the unauthorised building work is in contravention of
the Development Management Scheme.

In terms of section 129(7)(a) of the By-Law, an administrative penalty for a

building work contravention may not be more than 100% of the value of
the building, construction and engineering work unlawfully carried out,

Administrative Penalty: Calculation
Unauthorised building work
Value per m? (R1.330) x Total Unlawful area (32.07m* )= R42 653,10

An amount which is not more than 100% of 42 653.10 may be imposed as
administrative penailty.
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5.3

5.4

1175

The following factors need to be considered when de’rermini‘ng an
appropriate administrative penalty, as contemplated by section 129(8) of
the By-Law:

The nature, duration, gravity and extent of the contravention

Nature — the owner erected a carport without submitting a building plan
to the City for approval. A 32.07m? portion of the carport exceeds the
building line.

Duration - The motivation provided by the applicant/owner indicates
that construction ended 01 December 2018. However, according to the
City of Cape Town's aerial imagery, the carport was dlready erected by
January 2017.

Gravity — The carport is considered to be of a reasonable scale and only
a portion exceeds to building lines. The gravity of the contravention is,
therefore, considered to be low.

Extent — The total extent of the carport is 55.2m? whereas 32.07m?
exceeds the common boundary building line. The extent of the
confravention is relatively small in comparison with the size of the
property.

The conduct of the person involved in the coniravention

The property owner only submitted the relevant application after the
unauthorised carport was dlready in existence for approximately 2 and a
half years.

Whether the unlawful conduct was stopped

The carport has been in existence for approximately 2 and a half years.

Whether a person involved in the contravention has previously
contravened by this By-Law or any other planning law

As far as it can be ascertained, the owner of the subject property has not
previously contravened this By-Law or any other planning law.

Given the limited scale and minor adversities of the contravention, a 1%
penalty is considered appropriate.
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REASONS FOR DECISION 1176
Reasons for the recommended decision may be summarised as follows:

The contfravention has been in existence for at least 2 and a half years.
The extent of the confravention is of a minor scale.

As far as it can be ascertained, the owner has not previously
confravened this By-Law or any other planning law.

The gravity of the contravention is considered to be low.

RECOMMENDATION

In view of the above, it is recommended that:

Q) That an administrative penalty in the amount of R426.53 be
determined in terms of section 129 of the City of Cape Town

Municipal Planning By-Law, 2015 in respect of 14479, Goodwood in
accordance with plan no 0045/14479.

ANNEXURES

Annexure A Locality Plan
Annexure B Site development plan
Annexure C  Applicant’s motivation
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Annexure
C




Property description: 14479, Elsies River

1183

Property address: 17 Sher Street

Application components / description: - Determination of administrative penaity as per section 129(8)

And permanent departure to allow for a relaxation
Of the common boundary building lines

From 3,0m to 0.00m on west and east elevation
And 3.0m to 2.50m on north building line to allow

Construction of carport and veranda

Site extent: 278 m2

Current zoning: Single Residential 1

1.1.

Description of the area / surrounding land uses

The property is located at 17 Sher Street, Elsies River. The property is zoned for Single
Residential SR1 purposes and is surrounded by Single Residential zoned properties. The
property is located in close proximity of.

Property description
The property measures 278m? and is developed with a single residence that is currently
utilized for residential purposes.

Proposed development

The carport is so positioned that it don't ook like an add-on structure and that it is not visible
from street and the boundary wall is there for protection because there is too much break
inns.

The positioning of the carport and veranda is triggering a departure of building line as follow:
Common building line from 3.0m to 0.00m and 3.0m to 2.50m and the reason for this is that
the owner can park enough cars under it and to use it as entertainment area and also the
vehicles can stand behind boundary wall for security,

The veranda is there fo cover the open space from rain so that | don't let water stand at that
point.

Refer to the City of Cape Town By-law Section 129(8) the following points are relevant to the
determination of an administrative penalty

When determining an appropriate administrative penalty, the Municipal Planning Tribunal
must consider at least the following factors —

(a) the nature, duration, gravity and extent of the contravention:

- My client Mrs Evans build a carport on the east side of her property without plans because

the area that they stay in there is always house break in and her place was a target, the

size of the structure is to accommodate 3 cars and use it for entertainment and to hang

laundary overnight and during the day and the veranda on west boundary is there to

cover that area from rain because normally in winter time the back vard is flooded with

water and also for protection against break inns.

- The sfructure was started a year ago and only ended 01 December 2018 and

- My client was aware that she need to submit a building plan and could not submit the
Plan because he ran out of funds and that he will have to submit a plan ASAP and will
have to pay a penalty.




1184
(b} the conduct of the person involved in the contravention:

- My client Mrs Evans is the owner of the property and would like council to consider
Being fair when working out the penalty amount.

{c) whether the unlawful conduct was stopped; and
- The construction was finish in Dec 2018 and it was stopped

(d) Whether a person involved in the contravention has previously contravened this By-
Law or a previous planning law.

- Astomy knowledge and my clients response after ask the above question his
Answer was no” this was my first time”




